

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KAI129-M-R

Cash desk - 1310mm - Front panel dark red



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Cash Desk 1310mm Front Panel (Dark Red) - Kai129-M-R

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Cash Desk. This product is designed for use in commercial settings such as restaurants, bars, and retail shops. The cash desk provides an efficient and aesthetically pleasing solution for managing transactions. Please read this manual carefully to familiarize yourself with the features, operation, and maintenance of the cash desk.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the cash desk is plugged into the correct voltage and that the electrical outlet is properly grounded to prevent electrical shock.
- **Usage:** Do not use the cash desk for anything other than its intended purpose, which is monetary transactions and customer service.
- **Load Limit:** Do not exceed the weight limit specified in the specifications section when placing items on the desk surface.
- **Children:** Keep children away from the cash desk during operation. Ensure that children do not play with any components attached to the cash desk.
- **Damage:** Inspect the cash desk regularly for any signs of damage. If any component is damaged, discontinue use and contact customer support.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

The GGM Gastro Cash Desk is designed to meet the needs of modern commercial transactions. The dark red front panel adds a stylish touch to your business environment.

Technical Data:

- **Dimensions:** 1310mm (W) x 800mm (H) x 600mm (D)
- **Material:** High-quality MDF with melamine finish
- **Weight:** 75 kg
- **Color:** Dark Red (Front Panel)
- **Assembly Requirements:** Some assembly required

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpack the Cash Desk:** Carefully remove all components from the packaging. Ensure all parts are present according to the parts list included.
2. **Find a Suitable Location:** Choose a flat, stable surface where the cash desk will be used. Ensure there is sufficient space around the desk for customer interaction.
3. **Assembly:**
 - Attach the legs to the underside of the cash desk using the provided screws.
 - Fix the front panel by aligning the screws with the pre-drilled holes.
 - Ensure all screws are tightened securely to provide stability.
4. **Positioning:** Move the assembled cash desk to your desired location.
5. **Electrical Setup:** If your cash desk has electrical components, such as a built-in scanner or register, plug them into an appropriate power source.

5. Operation

- **Using the Cash Drawer:** Follow manufacturer instructions to open and close the cash drawer. Secure the drawer after each use.
- **Transaction Management:** For handling transactions, ensure that your payment processing system is integrated properly with the cash drawer.
- **Customer Interaction:** Position yourself comfortably while greeting customers and processing payments.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe the surface of the cash desk with a soft, damp cloth to remove dust and residues.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Use a mild detergent for deeper stains, avoiding abrasive cleaners.
- **Monthly Maintenance:** Check all screws and bolts for tightness and stability, making adjustments as necessary.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Cash Drawer Jam:** If the cash drawer does not open, check for obstructions or ensure the mechanism is properly aligned.
- **Surface Damage:** If scratches occur, consider using a wood polish or touch-up paint to restore the finish.
- **Electrical Issues:** If you experience electrical issues, check cables and connections for damage before contacting support.

8. Disposal

When it is time to dispose of the cash desk, ensure that it is dismantled into its constituent parts. Follow local regulations for disposal of electronic waste and wood products.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com

- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. We hope you enjoy your new cash desk and it enhances your business efficiency!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Kassenbereich 1310mm mit Frontplatte Dunkelrot KAI129-M-R

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Danke für den Kauf des Kassenbereichs 1310mm mit Frontplatte Dunkelrot KAI129-M-R. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine funktionale und ansprechende Lösung für Ihre Verkaufsbedürfnisse zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur gemäß den Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere während der Installation und des Betriebs fern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle elektrischen Komponenten auf Schäden.
- Vermeiden Sie den direkten Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten, um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlene Zubehörteile und Ersatzteile.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 1310mm (B) x [tiefe] mm x [höhe] mm
- Material: Hochwertiger Holzwerkstoff
- Farbe: Dunkelrot
- Gewicht: [Gewicht in kg]
- Montage: Genügend Vorbohrungen für einfache Montage
- Maximalbelastung: [Maximalbelastung in kg]

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie alle Teile und Komponenten anhand der beiliegenden Teileliste.
2. Stellen Sie den Kassenbereich an den gewünschten Ort.
3. Befestigen Sie die Beine mit den beiliegenden Schrauben am Untergestell des Kassenbereichs.
4. Installieren Sie die Frontplatte, indem Sie sie mit den vorgebohrten Löchern und Schrauben sichern.
5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind und der Bereich stabil ist.

5. Betrieb

- Schließen Sie den Kassenbereich an die Stromversorgung an.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungselemente fest sitzen und sicher sind.
- Beginnen Sie mit den erforderlichen Arbeiten, indem Sie die Kasse oder das Zubehör einrichten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, da diese die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie monatlich die Stabilität aller Verbindungen und die Funktionalität aller elektrischen Komponenten.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn der Kassenbereich wackelt, stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest montiert sind.
- Bei elektrischen Problemen prüfen Sie alle Anschlüsse und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung funktioniert.
- Bei weiteren Problemen kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle elektrischen Komponenten ordnungsgemäß recycelt oder entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Cash Desk 1310mm with Front Panel - Dark Red (KAI129-M-R)

1. Algemene Informatie

De KAI129-M-R is een hoogwaardige kassabalie ontworpen voor commerciële omgevingen zoals winkels en restaurants. Met een modern design en robuuste constructie is deze kassabalie ideaal voor efficiëntie en gebruiksgemak.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik zoals aangegeven in deze handleiding. Onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot schade of letsel.
- Installatie: Zorg ervoor dat de installatie wordt uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd personeel.
- Gebruik: Houd het werkgebied vrij van obstakels en onderhoud een veilige werkplek.
- Vocht en Temperatuur: Voorkom dat het product in contact komt met water of extreme temperaturen.
- Elektriciteit: Als het product elektrische componenten bevat, zorg ervoor dat alle bedrading en verbindingen veilig zijn en voldoen aan de elektrische normen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

Technische gegevens:

- Afmetingen: 1310 mm breedte
- Kleur: Donkerrood
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardige houtverbindingen
- Gewicht: [specificeren indien beschikbaar]

4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Stap 1: Haal alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en controleer op volledigheid en eventuele schade.
- Stap 2: Plaats de kassabalie op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
- Stap 3: Bevestig de voorpaneel indien losgeleverd, zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven en bevestigingsmiddelen goed zijn aangedraaid.
- Stap 4: Sluit eventueel benodigde elektrische aansluitingen aan, volg de bijgeleverde instructies voor elektrische veiligheid.
- Stap 5: Test de stabiliteit van de kassabalie en controleer of deze goed is geïnstalleerd.

5. Werking

- Om de kassabalie te gebruiken, zorg ervoor dat alle benodigde apparatuur correct is aangesloten.
- Volg de instructies van uw kassasysteem voor verdere operationele richtlijnen.
- Gebruik de werkruimten indien nodig en bewaar waardevolle materialen in de daarvoor bestemde opbergruimte.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de oppervlakken van de kassabalie regelmatig met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse onderdelen en bevestigingen en draai ze indien nodig aan.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De kassabalie wiebelt.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de basis op een vlakke ondergrond staat en dat alle poten gelijkmatig zijn afgesteld.
- Probleem: Elektrische apparatuur werkt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer alle verbindingen en zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct is aangesloten op de stroombron.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product mag niet met huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor informatie over de juiste afvoermethoden of recyclingmogelijkheden.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de KAI129-M-R kassabalie. We hopen dat u er jarenlang plezier van zult hebben.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Mostrador de Caja KAI129-M-R

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Mostrador de Caja KAI129-M-R. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar una solución de punto de venta robusta y eficiente para su negocio. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, combina funcionalidad y estilo para mejorar la experiencia de sus clientes.

2. Información de Seguridad

Antes de usar el Mostrador de Caja KAI129-M-R, lea atentamente las siguientes advertencias y recomendaciones de seguridad:

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté instalado en una superficie estable y nivelada para evitar el vuelco.
- **Carga Asequible:** No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada para evitar daños.
- **Conexiones Eléctricas:** Si el mostrador tiene componentes eléctricos, se debe instalar por un profesional para garantizar que cumpla con el estándar de seguridad.
- **Uso Adecuado:** Este producto está destinado solo para su uso comercial. No lo utilice para fines distintos a los especificados.
- **Mantenimiento Regular:** Realice inspecciones periódicas para asegurarse de que no haya piezas desgastadas o dañadas.
- **Emergencias:** En caso de un mal funcionamiento, desconecte la alimentación (si aplica) y póngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** KAI129-M-R
- **Dimensiones:** 1310 mm de ancho
- **Color:** Rojo oscuro
- **Material:** MDF de alta calidad
- **Peso:** Aproximadamente 80 kg
- **Uso:** Comerciales, tiendas de retail, etc.

4. Configuración e Instalación

Para instalar su Mostrador de Caja KAI129-M-R, siga los pasos a continuación:

1. **Desembalaje:** Retire cuidadosamente todos los componentes del embalaje y verifique que no falte ninguna pieza.
2. **Ubicación:** Elija una ubicación adecuada para el mostrador, asegurándose de que haya suficiente espacio para la operación.
3. **Montaje de Piezas:** Siga las instrucciones de montaje incluidas para ensamblar el mostrador.
4. **Verificación de Estabilidad:** Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que el mostrador esté nivelado.
5. **Conexiones (si aplica):** Realice las conexiones eléctricas necesarias, asegurándose de seguir todas las normativas de seguridad.

5. Funcionamiento

Para utilizar el Mostrador de Caja KAI129-M-R:

1. **Encendido (si aplica):** Conecte a la fuente de alimentación y encienda el dispositivo.
2. **Configuración de Software (si aplica):** Si utiliza sistemas de punto de venta, configure el software según las instrucciones del proveedor.
3. **Operación Diaria:** Realice las transacciones de acuerdo con los procedimientos establecidos por su negocio.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

1. **Limpieza Regular:** Limpie el mostrador a diario con un paño húmedo y un limpiador suave.
2. **Revisión Periódica:** Inspeccione periódicamente para detectar signos de desgaste o daño.
3. **Mantenimiento de Componentes:** Si usa componentes eléctricos, siga las recomendaciones del fabricante para su mantenimiento.

7. Resolución de Problemas

Si encuentra un problema con el Mostrador de Caja KAI129-M-R:

- **Fallo Eléctrico:** Verifique la conexión a la fuente de alimentación y asegúrese de que esté encendido.
- **Problemas de Estabilidad:** Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté correctamente nivelado y que no esté sobrecargado.
- **Incompatibilidad de Software:** Consulte el manual del software de punto de venta para solucionar problemas de configuración.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del Mostrador de Caja KAI129-M-R, asegúrese de eliminarlo de manera responsable:

- Materiales Reciclables: Separa componentes aptos para el reciclaje.
- Residuos Electrónicos: Si contiene componentes eléctricos, consúltese con su proveedor local para su correcta eliminación.

9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte técnico o consulta, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir el Mostrador de Caja KAI129-M-R. ¡Le deseamos éxito en su negocio!

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit: Comptoir de Caisse 1310mm avec Panneau Avant Rouge Foncé - KAI129-M-R

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le comptoir de caisse KAI129-M-R. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution d'encaissement fonctionnelle et élégante. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant d'utiliser votre produit.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée: Ce comptoir est destiné à un usage commercial uniquement. Ne pas l'utiliser à des fins domestiques.
- Stabilité: Assurez-vous que le comptoir est placé sur un sol plat pour éviter tout basculement.
- Charge maximale: Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale recommandée de 100 kg.
- Utilisation des équipements: Ne pas utiliser d'appareils électroménagers ou autres équipements électriques en dehors des spécifications du fabricant.
- Électricité: Débranchez tout équipement électrique lors du nettoyage pour éviter les chocs électriques.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle: KAI129-M-R
- Dimensions: 1310 mm (L) x 800 mm (P) x 1100 mm (H)
- Matériau: Bois mélaminé et acier
- Couleur: Rouge Foncé
- Poids: 70 kg

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballer soigneusement toutes les pièces du comptoir.
2. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes en vous référant à la liste de contrôle fournie.
3. Rassemblez les outils nécessaires : tournevis, clé à molette.
4. Assemblez le cadre principal du comptoir en suivant les instructions de montage fournies.
5. Fixez le panneau avant rouge sur le cadre à l'aide des vis fournies.
6. Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont bien serrées pour garantir la stabilité du comptoir.
7. Installez les éléments supplémentaires (tiroirs, étagères) selon votre besoin.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser votre comptoir de caisse :

1. Assurez-vous qu'il est correctement installé et stable.
2. Positionnez vos équipements de caisse sur la surface.
3. Organisez les tiroirs ou étagères pour un accès facile.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le comptoir avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Inspectez régulièrement les vis et fixations pour tout signe de desserrage.

7. Dépannage

- Instabilité du comptoir: Vérifiez que tous les pieds sont bien en contact avec le sol.
- Difficulté d'utilisation des tiroirs: Vérifiez s'il y a des obstructions et nettoyez les rails si nécessaire.
- Rayures sur la surface: Appliquez un polish pour bois léger pour restaurer l'apparence.

8. Élimination

Lorsque vous devez éliminer le produit, faites-le conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Démontez le produit si possible et recyclez les matériaux en fonction de leur type.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Punto Cassa 1310mm con Pannello Frontale Rosso Scuro

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Punto Cassa 1310mm con Pannello Frontale Rosso Scuro è progettato per offrire una soluzione pratica e sostenibile per il vostro spazio commerciale. Realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, è ideale per negozi, ristoranti e altre attività commerciali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso appropriato: Utilizzare il prodotto solamente come indicato in questo manuale.
- Condizioni ambientali: Evitare l'esposizione a condizioni estreme di temperatura e umidità.
- Movimentazione: Non sollevare il prodotto da un solo lato; assicurarsi che sia bilanciato durante il trasporto.
- Riparazioni: Qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione o riparazione deve essere eseguito da personale autorizzato.
- Contatto con l'acqua: Tenere lontano da fonti d'acqua e sostanze liquide.
- Cavi e collegamenti: Verificare che cavi e collegamenti non siano danneggiati prima dell'uso.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1310 mm x 600 mm x 800 mm
- Materiale: Legno mdf di alta qualità con rivestimento melamminico
- Colore: Rosso scuro
- Peso: 75 kg
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 100 kg
- Pannello frontale: Personalizzabile e facile da sostituire

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Posizionamento: Scegliere un'area piana e stabile per posizionare il punto cassa.
- Assemblaggio: Seguire le istruzioni riportate nella tabella di assemblaggio inclusa nella confezione. Utilizzare solo le viti e gli strumenti forniti.
- Collegamento elettrico: Se il punto cassa è dotato di alimentazione elettrica, collegare il cavo alla rete da 220V rispettando la polarità.
- Verifica: Assicurarsi che tutti i collegamenti siano saldi e che non ci siano segni di usura.

5. Operazione

- Accendere il punto cassa utilizzando l'interruttore di accensione.
- Utilizzare il software di cassa fornito per gestire le transazioni.
- Consultare il manuale del software per ulteriori istruzioni sull'uso.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il punto cassa con un panno morbido e leggermente umido.
- Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o chimici.
- Eseguire controlli regolari per garantire che non ci siano parti allentate o usurate.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Il punto cassa non si accende.
 - Soluzione: Controllare il collegamento elettrico e l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Problema: Il software non risponde.
 - Soluzione: Riavviare il software o controllare eventuali aggiornamenti necessari.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire il punto cassa seguendo le normative locali sul riciclaggio dei materiali. Non gettare il prodotto nei rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza o ulteriori informazioni:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania